
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chair) 

Cllr MC Bools (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 16 September 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE  -  24 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2025.. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   WARM WELCOME REPORT 2024-25 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To update members on the work undertaken in response to the cost-of-living crisis 
through the Warm Welcome project and the key achievements attained during the 
winter season 2024/25. 

7.   HERITAGE STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 15 - 58) 

 To inform members of the draft Heritage Strategy 2025 – 2029 and accompanying 
action plan 

8.   COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICE RENT POLICY (Pages 59 - 84) 

 To present to members the revised draft Council Housing Rent Collection policy 
 

9.   HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION POLICY (Pages 85 - 106) 

 To seek support for the implementation of a Homelessness Prevention Policy in 
the Housing Options Team 

10.   AFGHAN RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To seek members approval to work towards the identification of 12 bed spaces for 
Afghan Resettlement, within the private rented sector 

11.   ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 As announced under item 3. 

13.   MATTER FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the ground 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 



- 18 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

18 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Paul Grundy, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey, Gary Upton, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson, Julie Kenny, 
Lois Hodgkins, Jodine Legg, Steven Connor and Bill Cullen 
 

43. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lynch. 

 
44. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March be   
 approved as a correct record. 

 
45. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
46. Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy update  

 
Members received a report on the Corporate Debtor Recovery Policy and the 
processes used for recovery. 
 
Comments were received from the Chair and Vice-Chair of Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny. 
 
In response to comments made from members, officers confirmed that where the 
report specified no change, future reports would be clearer and state no 
significant change, where necessary. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the updated Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy  
 be approved. 
 

47. Business rates write offs  
 
Members received a report to write off business rates of £54,840.22 in 
accordance with approval procedures. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 19 - 

Comments were received from the Chair and Vice-Chair of Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question from members in respect of limited companies, officers 
confirmed that they currently did not make representation to Companies House 
under their legislation but would look into this and report back to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – that £54,840.22 be approved and writen off by the  
 Council due to insolvency. 
 

48. Civil Penalty Policy for Private Sector Housing Offences  
 
Members received a report to seek approval to replace the existing Civil Penalty 
policy for certain Housing offences within the private rented sector due to case 
law and impending legislative changes. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- In response to poor energy efficiency ratings and the re-housing of 
tenants, private landlords had insurance in place and were encouraged to 
use this to deal with this issue. 

- Five penalties had been issued since the previous policy had been in 
place. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members agreed to the replacement of the Council’s 
existing Civil Penalty Policy with ‘Justice for Tenants’ Civil 
Penalty Policy in the wake of sweeping legislative changes 
affecting the private rented sector. 

(ii) That members agreed for delegated authority be given to the 
Director of Community Services in consultation with the 
Executive Lead for Housing should changes to the policy be 
required. 

 
49. Hinckley Town Centre Strategic Vision  

 
Members received a report on the Hinckley Town Centre strategic vision. 
 
The vision for Hinckley Town centre over the next 10 years is “Destination 
Hinckley: A place where people wished to spend more time”. To achieve the 
vision a set of objectives have been identified: 
 
- Creating an attractive and active town centre 
- Delivering arrange of attractions and events 
- Providing a range of facilities and 
- Allowing for easy town centre access and movement. 

 
Members thanked officers for their excellent work on this report. 

Page 2



 

- 20 - 

 
It was recognised that some of the work detailed in the Vision could be devolved 
to the Hinckley Town Council when it had been established. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members endorsed the Hinckley Town Centre  
  strategic vision and the development and delivery of the actions  
 be taken forward. 
 

50. Consumer Standards and Tenant Involvement Update  
 
Members were provided with the results and analysis of the second year of 
tenant satisfaction measures. 
 
The report noted the positive results, with overall satisfaction of tenants in the 
housing service at 80.1% and that the majority of tenant satisfaction measures 
were above average when benchmarked against national and peer group results. 
 
Members asked for all officers to be thanked within the housing team for these 
excellent results. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted the positive results of the  
 tenant satisfaction measures and work underway responding to  
 tenant feedback. 
 

51. Council Housing Repairs Decent Homes and Responsive Repairs 
Performance Update  

 
Members were provided with an update on compliance with the Decent Homes 
standard statutory safety regulations and the current position of the responsive 
repairs backlog. 
 
The report noted the positive position regarding 100% decent homes compliance 
in the housing stock and that performance against key statutory compliance 
areas including gas, electrical safety, fire safety, asbestos, lifts and legionella was 
also to a consistently high standard. 
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see the repairs backlog which 
had built up during Covid reduced to a normal level of outstanding repairs. 
 
Members requested that their thanks be extended to all staff within the housing 
team for their appreciation of work carried out including the trade persons that 
carried out very skilled jobs with professionalism. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and  
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted and endorsed the current  
 performance against key housing compliance indicators and the  
 progress made in reducing the responsive repairs backlog. 

Page 3



 

- 21 - 

  
 

52. Cost of Living update  
 
Members received a report on the work undertaken by the welfare support team, 
including the key achievements, workstreams and performance trends in 
response to the cost of living crisis. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on this supporting hardship within the 
Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the extensive 
work undertaken by the team supporting residents of the 
Borough affected by the cost of living crisis. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the increase in demand upon 
services due to the cost of living crisis. 

(iii) That members recognised the importance of the service to 
residents in any future Local Government reorganisation 
structure. 

 
53. Domestic Abuse Outreach Service update  

 
Members were updated on current trends, demand and work undertaken within 
the Council’s Domestic Abuse Outreach Service. 
 
Members confirmed they hugely supported the intervention of this work and 
thanked all officers for their work in supporting members of the Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the contents of 
the report. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the demand for the Domestic 
Abuse Outreach Service and relevant service offers that 
provided support to residents of the Borough. 

(iii) That members recognised the importance of the service to 
residents in any future Local Government reorganisation 
structure. 

 
54. Safeguarding update  

 
Members were presented with this report advising on the work of the 
safeguarding team ensuring the council meets its statutory safeguarding duty as 
a local authority. 
 
Members thanked all officers for the work undertaken on this. 

Page 4



 

- 22 - 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the contents of 
the report. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the continued significant 
increase in the number of referrals being received by the 
safeguarding team. 

(iii) That members recognised the contribution of all the 
Designated Safeguarding Officers across the authority who 
have ensured that appropriate action has been taken to 
safeguard children and adults. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

WARM WELCOME PROJECT UPDATE 2024-25 
 
 

Report of Director, Community Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 To update Executive on: 

1.1 The work undertaken in response to the cost-of-living crisis through the Warm 

Welcome project. 

1.2  Key achievements during the winter season 2024/25.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 That Executive: 

2.1 Acknowledge and endorse the contents of this report.  

2.2 Acknowledge the extensive work that has been undertaken to coordinate the 

work across the borough in relation to Warm Welcomes. 

2.3 Note the recent submission to the Association of Safety and Compliance 

Professionals (ASCP 2025) Safety & Compliance Awards, which culminated 

in the Warm Welcome work being highly commended in the category ‘Best 

Initiative to Combat Fuel Poverty Crisis’. 

3. Background to the report  
 

3.1 During the winter 2022 to 2023, with the concerns of increasing costs of living, 

there was an emergence of local interventions to establish warm spaces. The 

authority took a proactive approach to provide support for warm spaces which 

were later rebranded as Warm Welcomes. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

3.2 Warm Welcomes are typically run and managed by volunteers within 

community centres, churches, villages halls and community libraries. 

3.3  The remit for a Warm Welcome is that they are inclusive, warm, welcoming and 

a safe environment. The offer varies at each venue, but they always include the 

opportunity to meet with other people and have a hot drink.  Warm Welcomes 

are much more than just a warm space, they provide scope to combat social 

isolation and connect with others, feel part of a community, access services, 

get practical support and advice, as well as having a hot snack and learning a 

new skill. 

3.4 This winter Warm Welcome season ran between October 2024 and 31st March 

2025. 

3.5 The council has a dedicated cost of living webpage which provides details of 

the Warm Welcome venues and the offers available within the borough  Warm 

welcome | Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

4 Key Achievements 2024-25 

4.1  The Warm Welcome project is funded by the UK Shared Prosperity Fu
[...]
e event was published in 

the June edition of the Borough Bulletin.  Photographs from the event are 

attached at Appendix 5. 

6. Best Initiative to Combat Fuel Poverty Crisis 

6.1 The Warm Welcome initiative recently formed the submission of an 

application to the Association of Safety and Compliance Professionals (ASCP 

2025) Safety & Compliance Awards.  On 15th May 2025 at the ASCP awards 

ceremony which took place in Newport, South Wales the borough council was 

Page 11



06/16 

highly commended for the ‘Best Initiative to Combat Fuel Poverty Crisis’.  The 

award recognises an organisation that has implemented successful initiatives 

to support residents and reduce fuel poverty. A press release to celebrate this 

achievement was published.    

7 Some key areas of work 2025-26 

7.1 Many venues will continue to provide continuity and consistency throughout the 

summer, and promotion of the sessions as community welcomes will be 

updated on the Council’s cost of living web page.  

7.2 A community welcome poster will be produced to promote throughout the 

Borough. 

7.3 Another round of grant funding will be launched at the start of the 2025-26 

winter warm season. 

7.4 Working in partnership with the Food Poverty Officer to support the pilot of a 

‘coat exchange scheme’ that will be based at appropriate warm welcome 

venues across the borough. This is similar to the uniform swap shop 

methodology but for warm coats for adults and young people.  

7.5 Ongoing promotion of the ‘what’s app’ group which has been established for 

Warm Welcomes to connect and share information. 

8. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules  

 

8.1  This report will be taken in open session. 
 

9. Financial implications [CS]  
 

9.1 The following table details the external funding secured per year towards 
these workstreams:  

 

Workstream Funding 
Body 

2024/25 2025/26 TOTAL 

Warm Spaces 
grants 

UKSPF £93,670 £95,023 £188,
[...]
ations   
 
15.1 Work will be delivered to limit carbon impact where possible, for example 

virtual methods of engagement and paperless systems, 

15.2 Warm Welcomes enable residents to stay warm whilst reducing their energy 

consumptions and fuel costs at home. 

Page 13



06/16 

15.3  Information about energy efficiency advice is shared with Warm Welcomes to 

help educate users about the support available.  

15.4 The coat exchange scheme will help users to stay warm and reduce the 
number of coats going to landfill. 

  
16. Corporate implications  
 
16.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
Appendix 1 Infographics 
Appendix 2 Photographs of warm welcome venues 
Appendix 3 Feedback from the Warm Welcome Celebration & Networking Event 
Appendix 4 Feedback and top tips from warm welcome volunteers 
Appendix 5 Photographs from the Warm Welcome Celebration & Networking Event 
Contact officers:  Angela Egan Ext 5746, Rachel Burgess Ext 5400 
Executive member:  Councillor M Mullaney 
 

Page 14



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Heritage Strategy 2025-2029 
 
 

Report of Director (Community & Development Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Executive of the drafting of the Heritage Strategy 2025 – 2029 

and accompanying Background and Action Plan document. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Executive endorse the Heritage Strategy and accompanying Background 
and Action Plan document to guide conservation and heritage activities in the 
borough over the next five years.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The borough has a unique and distinctive heritage which is required to be 

preserved and enhanced for present and future generations by statute and 
national policy. The Borough Council require an overarching strategy to 
achieve this so the purpose of the Heritage Strategy 2025 - 2029 is to guide 
conservation and heritage activities in the borough over the next five years. 
This is a refreshed version of the Councils 2018 - 2023 Heritage Strategy.    

 
3.2 The historic environment is a valuable asset which contributes to broader 

strategic objectives including economic development, urban and rural 
regeneration, culture and tourism, leisure and recreation, good design and 
town planning, development of skills and education, addressing climate 
change and achieving sustainable development. The Heritage Strategy aims 
to help define, reinforce and bring these diverse aspects together and to 
complement mutual objectives within existing Council strategies including the: 

 Corporate Plan 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

 Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy  

 Culture Strategy 

 Economic Regeneration Strategy 

 Hinckley Town Centre Strategic Vision 

 Tourism Strategy 
 
3.3 The Heritage Strategy provides a vision, key aims and objectives for the 

borough’s heritage. It is supported by a detailed Background and Action Plan 
document which reviews the national and local heritage context, summarises 
key issues and challenges for the heritage sector and service delivery before 
setting out detailed actions and initiatives to achieve the aims and objectives 
of the strategy. Successful delivery and lessons learned from initiatives 
identified within the Council first Heritage Strategy 2018 – 2023 have been 
considered in the preparation of this refreshed version of the Strategy. 

 
3.4 Agreement was provided by SLT and Executive Leads for public consultation 

of a draft version of the Heritage Strategy and Background and Action Plan 
documents. The 
[...]
ld Local History Group  
 Ratby Local History Group 
 Sheepy Local History Society  
 Stoke Golding Heritage Group  

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 
 

Council House Service Rent Policy  
 
 

Report of [Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the revised draft Council Housing Rent Collection policy. 

 
1.2 To seek support to consult with tenants regarding the revised policy. 

 
1.3 To seek support for the implementation of the policy following and subject to 

tenant consultation. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Executive notes the report and accompanying policy. 
 
2.2 That the Executive endorses a period of tenant consultation. 
 
2.3 That the Executive supports delegation of authority to the Interim Director of 

Community Services and the Executive Member for Housing and Community 
Safety to make any amendments to the policy arising from the consultation 
and to agree an implementation date, following tenant consultation.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Housing Service is committed to 

ensuring that rent and service charges for council housing remain fair, 
affordable, and accessible while maintaining compliance with all legal and 
regulatory requirements. The updated Rent Policy outlines how rents are set, 
collected, and recovered to ensure financial stability for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and to support tenants who may face financial difficulties.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
3.2 Purpose of the Policy  
   

The key objectives of this policy are to: 
 

 Ensure rents and service charges comply with statutory regulations.  

 Maximise rental income efficiently to prevent the HRA from falling into 
deficit.  

 Identify and support tenants in financial hardship.  

 Provide repayment plan options as an
[...]
cy and self-service.  

Page 82



Action Description Status 

Create/update 

tenancy handbook 

Provide a clear, accessible guide for tenants.  

Explore community 

champion role 

Investigate feasibility and scope.  

 

Next Steps 

 Incorporate feedback and action items into the draft Rent Policy. 

 Present the updated policy to the Council’s Executive Committee. 

 Conduct wider tenant consultation. 

 Final sign-off expected by the end of 2025. 

 

Acknowledgements 

Thank you to all tenants who participated and shared their insights. Your feedback is 

instrumental in shaping a rent policy that reflects your needs and priorities. 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 
 

Homelessness Prevention Policy Implementation 
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek support for the implementation of a Prevention Policy in the Housing 

Options Team, to set out clear prevention tactics available to the service to 
prevent people becoming homeless and assist in getting cases moved on 
from temporary accommodation.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Prevention policy be supported and endorsed by the Executive and 

the implementation steps in 3.6 be noted.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1      The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 introduced new duties for local 

authorities to prevent and relieve homelessness for all eligible applicants, 
regardless of priority need. This has significantly expanded the responsibilities 
of the Housing Options Team and has also led to an increase in temporary 
accommodation requirements.  

 
3.2      Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has developed a comprehensive 

Prevention Policy to formalise the approach taken by the Housing Options 
Team in meeting these duties. The policy outlines the tools, interventions and 
support avail
[...]
less
• The Council must help secure 

accommodation for at least 6 
months

• May involve interim 
accommodation if needed

• Involves creating a 
Personalised Housing Plan 
(PHP)

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive     24 September 2025   
 
Wards affected:   All wards  
 
 

 Afghan Resettlement Scheme  
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek member approval for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council to 

work towards the identification of 12 bed spaces for Afghan Resettlement, 
within the private rented sector. 

 
2. Recommendation 

  
2.1 That members confirm support to identify 12 bedspaces within the private 

rental sector for Afghan Resettlement and note the proposed arrangements 
regarding this cohort.  

3. Background to the report 

3.1 Afghan Resettlement Transitional Accommodation- Provision of Spaces 

3.2 In March 2025, the Home Office requested support from local authorities to 
assist the Ministry of Defence (MOD) in stepping up transitional hotel 
accommodation for newly arriving Afghan nationals. The East Midlands 
Strategic Migration Partnership (SNP) was tasked with developing a regional 
model to accommodate approximately 390 individuals per year, moving out of 
the transitional hotel, which is to be provided within an undisclosed East 
Midlands local authority area.  This regional requirement equates to 12 bed 
spaces within Hinckley and Bosworth.  

3.3 Bedspaces  

3.4 Given the ongoing pressures on the Council’s social housing stock it is 
proposed that the council meets its requirement of bed spaces in the private 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

rented sector rather than drawing on its own limited social housing provision.  
It is proposed that support for any Afghan households accommodated would 
be provided by Charnwood Borough council under the existing arrangement 
for resettlement support. This would be funded from the funding received per 
household. 

3.5 Members are asked to support the identification of 12 bed spaces for Afghan 
transitional accommodation within the borough via the private rental sector.  

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 Open 

 
5. Financial implications [CS] 

 
5.1 For 2025/26, Hinckley & Bosworth BC have received Home Office grant 

funding to date of £12,500 for asylum dispersal. This funding is broadly 
intended for all asylum dispersal schemes.  
 

5.2 Should additional budgets be required, approval will need to be sought in 
accordance with financial procedure rules. 

 
6. Legal implications [ST] 

 
6.1 None 

 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 The objectives of this report align to the following corporate plan objectives: 
 

People: Help people to stay healthy, happy and active and continue to provide 
initiatives that support children and young people, older people and our 
vulnerable residents.  
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

Page 108



06/16 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment: 

 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to meet Home Office 
Target  

Support with 
scheme  

Director of 
Community 
Services  

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1  The Schem

Minutes of the meeting


- 68 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
    
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Ashleigh Brightmore, Bill Cullen, Paul Grundy, Madeline 
Shellard, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Julie Kenny and Angela 
Egan 
 

170. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bools. 

 
171. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June be approved 
  as a correct record. 

 
172. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
173. Warm Welcome Report 2024-25  

 
Members were presented with a report which detailed work undertaken in 
response to the cost-of-living crisis through the Warm Welcome project and the 
key achievements undertaken during the winter season 2024/25. 
 
Members congratulated officers and thanked them for their work on this initiative, 
that had culminated in work undertaken right across the Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the contents of 
the report. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the extensive work undertaken 
to co-ordinate the work across the Borough in relation to 
Warm Welcomes. 

(iii) That members noted the recent submission to the 
Association of Safety and Compliance Professionals, Safety 
& Compliance Awards, which culminated in the Warm 



 

- 69 - 

Welcome work being highly commended in the category 
‘Best Initiative to Combat Fuel Poverty Crisis.’ 

 
174. Heritage Strategy update  

 
Members received a report which presented the proposed Heritage Strategy 
2025-2029 and accompanying background and action plan document. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on this strategy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the Heritage Strategy and accompanying   
  background and action plan guide conservation and heritage  
  activities in the Borough over the next five years is endorsed. 
 

175. Council Housing Service Rent Policy  
 
Members were presented with the revised draft Council Housing Rent Collection 
policy. 
 
They key policy areas included:- 

- Rent Setting  
- Service Charge 
- Rent Collections and Arrears Management 
- Former Tenant Arrears Recovery 
- Monitoring and Reporting 
- Tenant Engagement. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED –  

(i) That Executive noted the report and accompanying policy. 
(ii) That Executive endorsed a period of tenant consultation. 
(iii) That Executive supported the delegation of authority to the 

interim Director of Community Services and the Executive 
Member for Housing & Community Safety to make any 
amendments to the policy arising from the consultation and 
to agree an implementation date, following tenant 
consultation. 

 
176. Homelessness Prevention policy  

 
Members were presented with the Homeless Prevention Policy Implementation 
report. The aim of the policy was to set out clear prevention tactics available to 
the service to present people becoming homeless and assist in getting cases 
moved on from temporary accommodation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Crooks and  
 
  RESOLVED – that the Homelessness Prevention policy be  
  approved. 



 

- 70 - 

 
177. Afghan Resettlement Scheme  

 
Members were presented with the Afghan Resettlement Scheme report that 
detailed the government request to assist in providing accommodation for Afghan 
Resettlement. It was proposed the council supported through  identification of 12 
bed spaces for Afghan resettlement within the private rented sector. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members supported the identification of 12  
  bed spaces within the private rental sector for Afghan    
  Resettlement. 
 

178. Matter from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs ? and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
179. Urgent Procurement Exemption Request for Works to new Depot (Unit E)  

 
Members were presented with an exemption request for work to the new Depot 
(Unit E). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 
  RESOLVED – the urgent procurement exemption request for  
  works to the new depot (unit E) be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


